Discount rate 4.65% 3.20% 4.76% 4.95% 3.66% 5.01%

Inflation rate  3.15% 2.02% 2.18% 3.35% 2.22% 2.37%

Rate of salary increases* 3.23% 3.12% 3.50% 3.43% 3.10% 3.50%

Weighted average duration of the defined
benefit obligation

11.2 13   9.1 12.8 13.5 9.7

* North America: only the Canadian pension plan is concerned by this assumption, for a non-material group of members.

Assumptions concerning healthcare cost trends are as follows:

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

United States Canada United States Canada

Expected growth in healthcare costs in the first year 7.95% 4.91% 7.85% 4.69%

Minimum long-term rate of annual growth in healthcare costs 4.50% 4.05% 4.50% 4.05%

Year in which the minimum growth rate will be achieved 2033 2040 2030 2040

Regarding the sensitivity of the fair market value of plan assets due to interest rate movements, it is considered that the entire yield
curve moves up or down by 0.5 point and that only the values of the bonds are impacted, with the values of all other assets remaining
unchanged. The level of sensitivity indicated corresponds to the change in the total value of the portfolio due to the change in
interest rates.

2

_103RESULTS 2023_MICHELIN

2
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

A 0.5-point change in these rates compared with those used for 2023, all else being equal, would have the following effect:

(in € millions) 0.5-point increase 0.5-point decrease

Change in consolidated statement of financial position

Discount rate on the defined benefit obligation (DBO) (380) 404

Inflation rate on the defined benefit obligation (DBO) 241 (230)

Salary increase rate on the defined benefit obligation (DBO) 86 (78)

Healthcare cost trend rate on the healthcare defined benefit obligation (DBO) 5 (5)

Interest rates on the fair market value of plan assets (241) 258

Impact on consolidated income statement

Discount rate on the aggregate of current service cost and interest cost on the obligation 13  (16)

Inflation rate on the aggregate of current service cost and interest cost on the obligation 14 (14)

Salary increase rate on the aggregate of current service cost and interest cost on the obligation 8  (7)

Healthcare cost trend rate on the aggregate of the current service cost and interest cost on the
healthcare plan obligation - -

The asset allocation of fully and partly funded pension plans is as follows:

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Canada
United
States

United
Kingdom Other Total Canada

United
States

United
Kingdom Other Total

Equities 4% 10% 0% 0% 4% 4% 6% 0% 0% 3%

Government bonds  66% 29% 34% 19% 37% 64% 34% 32% 19% 38%

Investment-grade
corporate bonds 12% 45% 32% 0% 32% 12% 41% 24% 0% 28%